MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Washington Pond, Crystal Pond and Alford Lake, Knox County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation removing the minimum length and bag limit restrictions on black bass is necessary to facilitate the reduction of such fish; and

Whereas, such legislation is in the best interest of conserving our natural resources; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Washington Pond, Crystal Pond, Alford Lake; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation that there shall be no minimum length or bag limit on the taking of black bass in Washington Pond and Crystal Pond in the Town of Washington, Knox County, and in Alford Lake in the Towns of Hope and Union, Knox County.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1959

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale the Interest of the State in Certain Lands in the Unorganized Territory.

State Tax Assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale the interest of the State in lands in unorganized territory as noted below, such sale except as otherwise directed herein to be made to the highest bidder, provided

- 1. that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such lands lie; except in those cases in which sale is to be made to a specific individual or individuals as recommended, in which case no notice shall be published;
- 2. that no parcel shall be sold for less than the amount as recommended below.

In the event of identical high bids, that bid postmarked earlier shall be considered the highest bid.